### **BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL**

# **TOURISM, EQUALITIES, COMMUNITIES & CULTURE COMMITTEE**

# 4.00pm 9 MARCH 2023

# **HOVE TOWN HALL - COUNCIL CHAMBER**

# **DECISION LIST**

#### Part One

#### 59 BRIGHTON DOME & BRIGHTON FESTIVAL ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24

Ward Affected: All Wards

#### **RESOLVED:**

That Committee:

- 1. Noted the achievements of the organisation despite challenges presented to them, including significant delays to the capital works at the Corn Exchange and Studio Theatre.
- 2. Supported the Trust's plans for the forthcoming year 2023/24.

#### 60 ANTI RACISM STRATEGY

Ward Affected: All Wards

#### **RESOLVED:**

That TECC Committee:

 Approved the Anti-Racism Strategy 2023-2028 as set out in appendix 1.
That Committee recommends the Anti-Racism Strategy to Policy & Resources Committee.

That Policy and Resources Committee:

3.1 Approves the Anti-Racism Strategy as set out in appendix 1.

#### 61 ACCESSIBLE CITY STRATEGY UPDATE

Contact Officer: Emma McDermott Ward Affected: All Wards Tel: 01273 296805

#### **RESOLVED**:

That Committee:

1. Noted progress on development of the Accessible City Strategy.

#### 62 COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY 2023-26

Contact Officer:	Jo Player	Tel: 01273 292488
Ward Affected:	All Wards	

#### **RESOLVED:**

That Committee:

- 1. Approved the strategy and the suggested priority areas for reducing crime and disorder in Brighton and Hove.
- 2. Referred the strategy to Full Council for sign off as set out in the Constitution.
- 3. Approved the additional consultations as set out in paragraph 5.5.

#### 63 UKRAINIAN REFUGEE PROGRAMME GRANTS SCHEME 2023-2024

Contact Officer: Emma McDermott **RESOLVED:** 

Tel: 01273 296805

That TECC Committee:

 Approved the Ukrainian Refugee Programme grant scheme proposed in section 4.
Approved delegate authority to the Executive Director of Housing, Neighbourhoods, Communities to authorise the grant awards.

Recommends that Policy and Resources Committee:

 Approves the Ukrainian Refugee Programme grant scheme proposed in section 4.
Approves delegated authority to the Executive Director of Housing, Neighbourhoods, Communities to authorise the grant awards

#### 64 LIFEGUARD SERVICE 2023

Contact Officer: Toni Manuel Ward Affected: All Wards Tel: 01273 290394

Tel: 01273 292382

#### **RESOLVED:**

That Committee:

- 1. Noted the risk-based approach to prioritising the beaches that will have lifeguard stations for the 2023 summer season (May September).
- 2. Agreed to focus core lifeguard resources on four beaches during the 2023 season, as outlined in para 4.2, based on the findings and control measures identified through the beach risk assessment process.
- 3. Agreed that additional lifeguards during the six-week school holiday period will be stationed on three further beach areas, as outlined in para 4.5, following the same risk-based approach.
- 4. Agreed to progress a review of options for the longer-term delivery of a sustainable Lifeguard Service, including options to increase funding through sponsorship and/or for the RNLI to deliver the service on the Council's behalf.

#### 65 BRIGHTON MARINA NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - COUNCIL RESPONSE TO REGULATION 14 CONSULTATION

Contact Officer:	Carly Dockerill
Ward Affected:	Rottingdean Coastal

# RESOLVED:

That Committee:

 Endorsed the officer comments set out in Appendix 1 which have been submitted to Brighton Marina Neighbourhood Forum as a draft response to its recent public consultation on the Draft Brighton Marina Neighbourhood Plan under Regulation 14 of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012.

#### 66 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME UPDATE

Contact Officer:	Steve Tremlett	Tel: 01273 292108
Ward Affected:	All Wards	

#### **RESOLVED**:

That Committee:

1. Approved the revised Local Development Scheme 2023 – 2026, attached as Appendix 1.

#### 67 REVIEW OF THE LOCAL LIST OF HERITAGE ASSETS

Contact Officer: Tim Jefferies Ward Affected: All Wards Tel: 01273 293152

#### **RESOLVED**:

That Committee:

- 1. Agreed those nominated heritage assets at Appendix 1 that are to be included in the Local List of Heritage Assets
- 2. Noted those nominations at Appendix 2 that are not to be included on the Local List of Heritage Assets.
- 3. Noted that the next periodic review will be undertaken in 2028.

NB The above decisions will be implemented after close of business on 9 March 2023 unless they are called in.